
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Debbie Oldham 
3951712 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 30th August, 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake - Middleton Park; 

R Finnigan - Morley North; 

S Golton - Rothwell; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

J Procter - Wetherby; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Wakefield (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25th June 2012. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  DEPUTATION TO FULL COUNCIL - FALUN 
GONG 
 

To receive the report of the Director of Resources 
considering the deputation received by full Council 
on the 11th July 2012 from Ms Man regarding 
practitioners of Falun Gong and the Council’s 
response to it.  

 
 

5 - 10 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE 
MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT ARISING 
FROM DCLG GUIDANCE 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor in 
considering the proposed amendments to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in accordance with 
new guidance from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government. 
 

11 - 
34 

9   
 

  NEW REGULATIONS REGARDING MEETINGS 
OF THE EXECUTIVE AND ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor outlining the 
new provisions introduced by the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012,  
seeking Members’ views on proposed 
amendments to current practice, and to highlight 
any areas of risk to the authority. 
 

35 - 
70 

10   
 

  REVIEW OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
To  receive a report of the Chief Executive 
considering the proposals contained in the report 
and recommend to Full Council adoption of the 
additional new arrangements, with the necessary 
consequential changes to Council Procedure Rules 
being delegated to the City Solicitor in consultation 
with Group Whips. 
 
 

71 - 
78 



 

 
E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
RECOMMENDATIONS ON WHETHER TO 
INCREASE THE NUMBER OF PARISH 
COUNCILLORS FOR SCARCROFT PARISH 
COUNCIL 
 

To receive a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration considering EWG’s recommendations 
regarding the request from Scarcroft Parish 
Council to increase the size of the Parish Council 
from 7 to 9 Councillors and subsequent 
Community Governance Review to establish 
whether such an increase should be approved. 

 
 

79 - 
110 

12   
 

  COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
RECOMMENDATIONS ON WHETHER TO 
CREATE A NEW PARISH OF RAWDON 
 

To receive a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration considering EWG’s recommendations 
regarding the petition from electors in polling 
districts from the Horsforth, Guiseley & Rawdon 
and Otley & Yeadon wards and subsequent 
Community Governance Review to establish 
whether a new parish for Rawdon should be 
created. 

 
 

111 - 
148 



 

 
F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  WEBCASTING COUNCIL CHAMBER MEETINGS 
 

To receive a report of the Chief Officer Democratic 
& Central Services and Chief Officer ICT Services 
considering the introduction of webcasting for 
Council meetings. The purpose of this paper is to 
present the main issues, a broad summary of the 
likely costs and benefits in the introduction of 
webcasting and to seek guidance as to whether 
Members would wish to introduce webcasting as 
part of improving engagement and transparency in 
local democracy. 

 

 
 
 

149 - 
160 

14   
 

  REVIEW OF PLANS PANELS 
 
To receive the report of the Director of City 
Development considering proposals for the 
establishment of a new strategic and city centre 
plans panel to deal with those planning 
applications with significant implications for the 
future prosperity of the City’s economy. 
 

161 - 
184 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 30th August, 2012 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Blake, S Golton, 
P Gruen, G Latty, T Leadley, J Lewis,  
L Mulherin, E Nash, J Procter and 
M Rafique 
A, Lowe (in attendance) 

 
Apologies Councillor  R Finnigan 

 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public 
 

3 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor G Latty declared an interest in agenda item 8 Community 
Governance Review to consult on proposals to create a new parish of 
Rawdon, as he had helped raise the petition in support of  Rawdon becoming 
a Parish Council. (minute 8 refers) 
 

5 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Finnigan. 
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on Wednesday 9th May 2012 be approved as a correct record.   
 

7 Community Governance Review to consult on proposals to increase the 
number of parish councillors 
[...]




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of  Director of Resources 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date:   30th August 2012 

Subject: Deputation to full Council – Falun Gong 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to consider the Deputation received by full Council on 
the 11th July 2012 from Mary Man regarding practitioners of Falun Gong and the 
Council’s response to it.  

2. Ms Man’s deputation asked that Council consider; 

• Making a proclamation to call to stop the persecution of Falun Gong Practitioners 
in China, and;  

• Follow other cities’ example in naming a “Falun Dafa Day” in recognition of the 
courage and sacrifices of Falun Gong practitioners in China and abroad." 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that General Purposes Committee; 

a) note the issues raised by Ms Man; 

b) request that the Chief Executive to:-  

• write to Ms Man on the Council’s behalf thanking her for her presentation; 

• bring the issues raised by Ms Man to the attention of the Foreign and 
Commonwealth Office;  

c) reaffirms unequivocal support for the right of freedom of expression and 
views with concern any actions that may deny this basic human right. 

 

 Report author:  Andy Hodson 

Tel:  0113 224 3208 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

   1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the deputation received by full Council on 
the 11th July 2012 from Ms Man regarding practitioners of Falun Gong and the 
Council’s response to it.  

2. Background information 

   2.1 The deputation was presented
[...]
are no implications in respect of resources or value for money. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.  

4.5.2 The report is an open item and is not otherwise restricted by the Council’s Access 
to Information obligations.  As the matter is not related to an Executive function Call 
In does not apply. 

 

Page 7



 

 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no specific implications in respect of the Council’s risk management 
arrangements. 

5. Recommendations 

5.1 It is recommended that General Purposes Committee; 

a) note the issues raised by Ms Man. 

b) request the Chief Executive to:- 

• write to Ms Man on the Council’s behalf thanking her for her presentation;  

• bring the issues raised by Ms Man to the attention of the Foreign and 
Commonwealth Office.  

c) reaffirms unequivocal support for the right of freedom of expression and 
views with concern any actions that may deny this basic human right. 

6. Background documents1  

None. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 
 

Page 8



     Appendix 1 

 

THE LORD MAYOR:  Good afternoon and welcome to today’s Council 

meeting.  Please now make your speech to Council, which should not be longer than 

five minutes, and please begin by introducing the people in your deputation. 

 

MS M MAN:  My Lord Mayor and fellow Councillors, my name is Mary Man 

and I live in Kirkstall.  The other members of the reputation are Shen Jingmin, Li 

Qiong, Alex Rostron and Chris Sugden. 

 

On 31
st
 May this year Amnesty Internation
[...]
uthorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, to seek Members’ views on proposed amendments to current 
practice, and to highlight any areas of risk to the authority. 

2. The Regulations were made on 10th August 2012 and will come into force on Monday 
10th September 2012.  The new Regulations revoke the current Regulations which 
govern meetings of the executive and how executive decisions are recorded. 

Recommendations 

3. Members of the General Purposes Committee are asked to: 
 

• Note the implications of the new Regulations and officers’ suggestions that 
clarification should be sought as to the scope and definition of ‘executive decisions’. 

 

• Consider whether the Council should continue to produce some form of Forward 
Plan, and what period it should cover. 

 

• Recommend that full Council approve the proposed amendments to Article 12 in 
relation to the functions of the Head of Paid Service (Appendix 2), and the amended 
terms of reference for the Standards and Conduct Committee (Appendix 3). 

 Report author:  Amy Kelly 

Tel:  0113 39 50261 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



 

 

 

• Note that the City Solicitor’s intention, in consultation with Members, to amend the 
Constitution1 to give effect to the new Regulations and the amendments to current 
practice. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the new provisions introduced by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, to seek Members’ views on proposed amendments 
to current practice, and to highlight any areas of risk to the authority. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Regulations (attached as Appendix 1) were made on 10th August 2012 and 
will come into force on Monday 10th September 2012.  The new Regulations 
revoke the current Regulations which govern meetings of the executive and how 
executive decisions are recorded. 

2.2 The G
[...]
 be elected to the council;  

• The division (or not) of the parish into wards for the purpose of electing 
councillors;  

Page 114



 

 

• The number and boundaries of any such wards;  

• The number of councillors to be elected for any such ward; and  

• The name of any such ward. 
 
3.6 A copy of the report that went to EWG is at Appendix A which includes the above 

information except details of representations received which are included as 
background documents.  After careful consideration of the above information, 
EWG also considered the need to secure that community governance 
arrangements reflect the identities and interests of the community in the area and 
have recommended: - 
 

• That a new parish and parish council for Rawdon be constituted, excluding 
the polling district OYG (from the original proposal contained in the petition 
received on 18 May 2012); 

• That the precept for the new parish council be set at £40,000; 

• That the electoral arrangements are as set out in Appendix A; and 

• That the interim arrangements for the new parish are that the existing Local 
Government Ward Councillors act as parish councillors until vacancies to the 
new parish council are filled 

 
3.7 GPC is asked to consider the report and information to EWG at Appendix A as well 

as the recommendations made by EWG, and to agree final proposals to be 
submitted to full Council for approval. 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 All local government electors for the area under review and any other person or 
body who appears to have an interest in the review has been consulted on the 
proposal, and GPC is asked to take into account all representations received in 
connection with the review.  GPC is also asked to have regard to the need to 
secure that the community governance arrangements for the area reflect the 
identities and interests of the community in the area and are effective and 
convenient. In deciding what recomm
[...]
 review of the composition of the plans panels and agree 
the associated Terms of Reference to be considered for approval by Council  

II. Recommend to Council that Article 8 of the Constitution be amended to dis-apply the 
restriction on membership numbers to the proposed Strategic Plans Panel;  

III. Review arrangements of the revised plans panels after 12 months 
IV. Note and support the Executive member’s commitment to produce, in consultation 

with Members from all political groups;  
a. a revised protocol for pre-application involvement, including Heads of Terms 

where there are legal agreements  
b. an action plan to take forward the suggestions made from the working party, as 

set out in paragraph 3.1.15 
 
1.0 Purpose of this report  
1.1 In the past few years, the context of planning has changed significantly at national, 

City Region and local level.  At national level, the publication of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the Localism Act 2011 have brought a new 
focus to the delivery of investment (especially housing) and engagement of local 
communities in decision-making and shaping the future of their communities through 
the preparation of Neighbourhood Plans.   

 
1.2 The abolition of regional structures has been accompanied by the emergence of new 

governance structures for the Leeds City Region based on the LEP and the City 
Region Leaders Board.    City Region leaders rejected the idea of non-local 
governance structures, but recommended that each authority should come to their 
own view regarding local arrangements which would allow for strategic decision 
making and the introduction of a Planning Charter to encourage a consistent 
approach to major investment proposals across the LCR.  

 
1.3 Within Leeds, some communities have responded enthusiastically to the preparation 

of Neighbourhood Plans (over 37 expressions of interest have so far been received) 
and this is a reflection of peoples’ concerns about the identity of communities in 
which they live and work and the quality of their physical and natural environment. 

 
1.4 Equally it is important that the interests of ward councillors, the public and of 

developers and their professional representatives are fully involved in all stages of 
the decision making process.  Measures to improve these processes are a key 
component of these proposals. 

 
1.5 These changes mean that we need to deliver the planning agenda in Leeds in a 

different way.  In summary, this involves being able to think and deliver strategically 
on key projects and schemes for investment in the city but also involve people at 
local level so that they have an influence on the form of development that takes 
place.  This means the establishment of appropriate forums and mechanisms to help 
to resolve the conflicts that can arise in the process of considering new development 

Page 162



 

 

proposals and for new ways of engaging communities in helping to shape the places 
in which they live and work. 

 
1.6 This report makes proposals for the establishment of a strategic plans panel with 

responsibility for making decisions on strategically significant planning applications 
for the district and for those city centre planning applications which are considered 
by members.  It also provides proposals for changes to the geographical areas 
covered by the other two panels, which takes account of recent application 
workloads, the need to achieve timely and predictable outcomes for major 
developments, the need to improve performance in the determination of major 
applications and the importance of securing involvement and participation in 
planning decision making by Members, local residents and other interest groups.  It 
is important in all of this to recognise the sensitive and important balance between 
public involvement and influence on the form of development, whilst  delivering 
major investment proposals which are vital to the prosperity of
[...]
be amended to dis-apply the 

restriction on membership numbers to the proposed Strategic Plans Panel as per 
Appendix 3;  

III. Review arrangements of the revised plans panels after 12 months 
IV. Note and support the Executive member’s commitment to produce, in consultation 

with Members from all political groups;  
a. a revised protocol for pre-application involvement, including Heads of Terms 

where there are legal agreements  
b. an action plan to take forward the suggestions made from the working party, as 

set out in paragraph 3.1.15 
 

Page 173



 

 

7. Background Papers1 
 

Area Based Decision Making for Development Control: A Review (PAS April 2006) 
Councillor Involvement in Planning Decisions (CLG January 2007) 
Correspondence with Core Cities 
Strategy for Leeds 
Housing Growth Debate 
Draft Core Strategy 
Charter for Major Investment Proposals and Protocol for Community Involvement 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Leeds City Region Unlocking our economic potential- a Leeds City Region deal, July 
2012 
Leeds City Region Planning Charter for Major Investment Proposals 
CLG Killian Pretty Review 2008 
Leeds City Council Guide to Section 106, 2011 
Leeds City Council Protocol for Pre application discussions with local communities 
and Ward Members, 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 
 

Page 174



Council Committees’ Terms of Reference                                              Appendix 1 

Part 3 Section 2B 
Page [    ] 
Issue [    ] – 2010/11 
[        ] 2010 

Strategic Plans Panel 
 

The Strategic Plans Panel is authorised to discharg

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 30TH AUGUST, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, M Dobson, 
S Golton, P Gruen, G Latty, T Leadley, 
J Lewis, A Lowe, E Nash, J Procter and 
M Rafique 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Blake and R Finnigan 

 
 

12 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
 

13 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.  
 

14 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
 

15 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests although 
Councillor Latty declared an interest in respect to Item 12, minute 23 refers. 
 

16 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Blake and Councillor 
Finnigan. 
 

17 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on 25th June 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

18 Deputation to full Council - Falun Gong  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented  a report of the Director of 
Resources which considered the deputation received by full Council on 11th 
July 2012 form Ms Man regarding practitioners of Falun Gong and the 
Council’s response to it.  
 
RESOLVED - Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

 

(a) note the issues raised by Ms Man; 

(b) request that the Chief Executive:-  
 

write to Ms Man on the Council’s behalf thanking her for her 
presentation; 

bring the issues raised by Ms Man to the attention of the Foreign 
and Commonwealth Office; and 

 
(c)  reaffirm unequivocal support for the right of freedom of expression 
and views with concern any actions that may    deny this basic 
human right. 

 
 

19 Proposed amendments to the Members' Code of Conduct arising from 
DCLG Guidance  

 
The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the City Solicitor 
introducing Members to recent guidance issued by the Department of 
communities and Local Government concerning Members’ personal interests. 
 
Specific attention was drawn to aspects of the guidance that prevent any form 
of participation by a Member at a meeting where the business relates to a 
matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest; this being a 
departure from previous arrangements whereby a Member was permitted to 
make representations and answer questions provided the public also had 
those rights. 
 
Members acknowledged that the Leeds Members’ Code of Conduct was now 
out of line with the recently published government guidance. 
 
Members also considered a proposal for future amendments to the Members’ 
code of Conduct to be recommended by the Standards and Conduct 
Committee directly to full Council, rather than such recommendations being 
made by General Purposes Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved: 
 
(a) To recommend to full Council that the proposed amendments to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct as set out  at Appendix 2 to the report be 
approved;  

 
(b) To not support proposals to alter the process by which 
recommendations to amend the Members’ Code of Conduct are made 
to full Council; and 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

(c) That concerns expressed by Members regarding the restrictions now 
placed on Members be brought to the attention of DCLG. 

 
 
 
 

20 New Regulations regarding meetings of the executive and access to 
information  

 
The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the City Solicitor. 
The report outlined the new provisions introduced by the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, to seek Members’ views on proposed amendments to 
current practice, and to highlight any areas of risk to the authority. 

RESOLVED - Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to  

(a) note the implications of the new Regulations and officers’ 
suggestions that clarification should be sought as to the scope 
and definition of ‘executive decisions’ from DCLG; 

(b) agree that the Council continue to produce a Forward Plan albeit 
within the revised 28 day notice period for Key Decisions 
prescribed by the Regulations;  

(c) recommend that full Council approve the proposed amendments 
to Article 12 in relation to the functions of the Head of Paid 
Service as set out at Appendix 2 to the report, and the amended 
terms of reference for the Standards and Conduct Committee as 
set out at Appendix 3 to the report; and 

(d) note the City Solicitor’s intention, in consultation with Members, to 
amend the Constitution to give effect to the new Regulations and 
the amendments to current practice. 

 
21 Review of Council Meetings  
 

Councillor J Lewis presented a report of the Chief Executive seeking approval 
of recommendations to be put to full Council to introduce consideration a third 
White Paper to Ordinary meetings of Council. 
 
Members agreed that it was important to keep ‘back bench’ Members 
engaged with Council meetings and that these proposals were a positive 
move towards that. It was confirmed that further consideration would be given 
to the success of the arrangements following the September full Council 
meeting. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

 
Further to content of the report presented, the Head of Leeds Initiative and 
International Partnerships presented proposed arrangements for Leeds City 
Council State of the City Meetings 2012/13. 
 
Members stressed the importance of partners getting a feel for Members’ 
views on the various partnerships the Council has as well as Members 
understanding the views of external partners. Members also discussed the 
timings of the meetings. 
 
RESOLVED - Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to: 
 
 
(a) note the proposals contained in the report and recommend to Full 
Council the adoption of the new arrangements as set out at Appendix 
1, (the new arrangements to be reviewed, following the Council 
meeting on 12 September 2012); and  

 
(b) agree that the revised arrangements be reviewed by the Committee 
during the course of the Municipal Year; and 

 
(c) that the second State of the City Meeting take place on 27th February 
2013, at the conclusion of business necessary to agree the council’s 
budget for 2013/14. 

 
22 Community Governance Review recommendations on whether to 

increase the number of parish councillors for Scarcroft parish council  
 

Councillor J Lewis presented the report of the Head of Licensing and 
registration which considered the Electoral working Group’s (EWG) 
recommendations regarding the request from Scarcroft Council to increase 
the size of the Parish Council from 7 to 9 Councillors and the subsequent 
Community Governance Review to establish whether such an increase should 
be approved. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full Council that: 
 
(a) the size of Scarcroft Parish Council be increased from 7 to 9 
Councillors; 

 
(b) the electoral arrangements as set out in Appendix A to the report be 
applied; and 

 
 
(c) in the interim the existing Parish Councillors cover the duties of the two 
new Parish Councillors until those vacancies tot the parish council are 
filled. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

 
23 Community Governance Review recommendations on whether to create 

a new parish of Rawdon  
 

Councillor J Lewis presented the report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration The report considered EWG’s recommendations regarding the 
petition from electors in polling districts from the Horsforth, Guiseley & 
Rawdon and Otley and Yeadon wards and the subsequent Community 
Governance Review to establish whether a new parish for Rawdon should be 
created. 
 
Councillor Latty made known to the committee that as a resident of Rawdon 
he would be impacted by the proposals and any precept payable.   
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full Council that: 
 

(a)  a new parish and Parish Council for Rawdon be constituted, 
excluding the polling district OYG (from the original proposal 
contained in the petition received on 18 May 2012); 

 
(b) the precept for the new parish council be set at £40,000; 

 
 
(c) the electoral arrangements be as those set out in Appendix A to 

the report; and 
 
(d) the interim arrangements for the new parish are that the existing 
Local Government Ward Councillors act as parish councillors until 
vacancies to the new parish council are filled. 

 
24 Webcasting Council Chamber Meetings  
 
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Chief Officer 
Democratic & Central Services and the Chief Officer ICT Services. The report 
considered the introduction of webcasting for Council meetings and the likely 
costs and benefits to the introduction of webcasting were described. 
 
Members considered the report and discussed the cost implications of the 
options presented to them. They also viewed this as a change to engage with 
the public and hoped that it could bring about greater understanding of what 
happens in full Council meetings. 
 
Members also considered that a protocol on the recording of meetings should 
be established before webcasting takes place. 
 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

(a) agree to a trial webcasting of the November State of the City Council 
meeting as a one off event, subject to appropriate protocols concerning 
the application and use of the Webcasting system being drawn up in 
advance of the trial and agreed with Members;    

 
(b) That any decision to extend the trial to the 2013/14 Municipal Year 
being subject to General Purposes Committee’s consideration of the 
outcome of the trial Webcast; 

 
25 Review of Plans Panels  
 

Councillor Gruen presented a report of the Director of City Development 
which proposed the establishment of a strategic plans panel with 
responsibility for making decisions on strategically significant planning 
applications for the district and for those city centre planning applications 
which are considered by Members.  It also provided proposals for changes to 
the geographical areas covered by the other two panels, which takes account 
of recent application workloads, the need to achieve timely and predictable 
outcomes for major developments, the need to improve performance in the 
determination of major applications and the importance of securing 
involvement and participation in planning decision making by Members, local 
residents and other interest groups.  
 
The Chief Planning Officer and the Head of Planning Services were in 
attendance to answer Member questions. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail. Specifically Members raised 
questions about the meaning of ‘Job Growth’ in terms of defining a strategic 
planning application and that ‘Significant Job Growth’ would be a better term.   
 
Members also had considerable debate over the need for a protocol to be in 
place prior to the establishment of a ‘Strategic Panel’. 
 
Consideration was also given to the name ‘Strategic Panel’ this name was 
rejected by Members who preferred the name of ‘City Plans Panel’. 
 
Members highlighted the importance of them being notified and involved in 
strategic planning applications that effect their wards during pre-application 
discussions.  

The Head of Governance Services advised the Committee that the starting 
date for the new arrangements should  take into account the scheduled 
meeting of the Plans Panel (West) on 13 September 2012.   

RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note the outcome of the review of the composition of the plans panels; 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 

 

(b) note and support the Executive Member’s commitment to produce, at 
the earliest opportunity, and in consultation with Members from all 
political groups:  

• a revised protocol for pre-application involvement, including Heads of 
Terms where there are legal agreements; 

• an action plan to take forward the suggestions made from the working 
party, as set out in paragraph 3.1.15 to the report 

 
(c) pending the revised protocol, instruct the Chief Planning Officer to 
urgently, (in the period leading up to the September Council meeting), 
seek cross-party consensus on an interim set of principles to govern 
how the panels will operate; 

 
(d) recommend full Council approve revised arrangements as set out in 
the report including: 

•  the Terms of Reference for a strategic plans panel (to be named 
the City Plans Panel) as set out at Appendix 1 to the report; 

• the Terms of Reference for Area Plans Panels as set out at 
Appendix 2  to the report – these being the North and East Plans 
Panel, and the South and West Plans Panel, the boundaries for 
which are shown on the attached appendix 2a to the report; and    

•  an amendment to Article 8 of the Constitution to dis-apply the 
restriction on membership numbers to the proposed Strategic Plans 
Panel as set out at Appendix 3 to the report; and 

 
(e) review the operation of the revised plans panels arrangements 6 
months after commencement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 


